
~. 144

DATA ~C* RBQtJBS'l

Miaacuri _riC&D Water Catp8ZJy

CASE ~. "'~O3-500

BdGrubb

06/03/03

R.eque.ted PI:aR:

Date ReqlAe8teci:

InfoImation aeque.teci

Pl- ~e available for ~ the Board of Director'. _tiaq lI1m1te. .ince January 1, 2000 th~gh ~t for:

1. ~riCaD Water Works ~. Inc.

2. ~ricaD Water Servi.ce Ccq)aDy

~ican Water a-ource8

~ted By John c...idy

IDfo~t10D Providedl

The attached infonlation provided to the Misaouri Public Service Cc-.I188ion Staff in r88paD88 to the above data
info~tion reque.t i. aceurate and ~lete, aDd ~ta1n. - -torial aIi.repre.-tati0D8 or O81.si-., b-.ed upon preaent
fact. of which the \mder.igned has kD_ledge, infonlati- or belief. Tbe \1nder8ig11e4 ag- to ~ately infora the
Mi.sour1 Public Service 0amBi88ion Starr if, duriog the ~~ of Case Mo. WR.O)-500 before the ~ssi_, any ..tters are
di.=-red which WOIIld -teriaUy affect the accuracy or ~l_.s of the attached info~ti_.

xf these data are volumiJlaJ.. ple..e (1) identify the relevant ~t8 and. their location (2) ~e a~t. with
requestor to have ~ts available for inspectiOR in the Nisswri Alaerican water ~ office, or other location
8Utual1y ag~.. Mhere identificati- of a ~t i. ~te4, briefly describe the ~t (e.g. ~, letter,
_randua, report) arid state the following information .. applicable for the particular doc_tl -. title, nU8ber.
author. date of publication and publi8her, a~., date written, 8Dd the n.- aDd addree. o~ the pers_(s) having
pg8a..aion of the ~nt. A8 _ell in thl. data request the tea: 'docWI8nt(s)' includes publicati~ of any ro~t.
workpaperG, letter.. meDOraDda, DOt.', report., aDaly.ea, coaputer analy..., teet r..ults, atudi.. of data. r8cordings,
traD8eripti-. aDd printe4. typed or writt- -ter1al. of evary kind iA your pg8s..si=, cuatody or ~trol witbJ.n your
knowledge. The p= 'you' or 'your' refera to M1aaouri ~ican *ter ~y aDd its ~l0yee8, c:ontracton, agellts
or other. e.ployed by or 8Ctiag in ita behalf.

Signed By:

x.te ~ aeceiV8d:

Prepared By:

EXHIBIT A
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Attach~tDATA I1fFORMATION REQUEST

Missouri American Water company

CASE NO. NR-O3-S00

Bd 889-
07/03/03

Requested From:

Date Requested:

Information Requested:

1. Provide. liat of .11 A8erican Water Resourcea Board of Director 8e8b8ra that a18o aerve .. a -..ber of the Board of
Directora or .a an executive for:

A) Mi88OUri American Water Coapany

B) Ifterican Water Works Company

C) Alaerican water Morita Service COIipany

D) A8erican Water Service., Inc.

a. Provide a list of all Merican Water Resource. executive. that a1so ..rve a. executive or .. a Wlelaber of the Board

Director. for:

A) Miaaouri American Water Company

81 American Water Works Company

C) ~rican Water Works Service Company

01 American Water Services. Inc.



~, 254
AttachmentDATA INFORMATION RBQUBST

Missouri Aaerican Water Company

CASE NO. WR-O3-S00

Ed Began

07/03/03

Requested From:

Dace Requested:

InforlDacion Requested

1. Provide a detailed description of what products and aervicea American Water Services, Inc. (ANS) provides. This

should supplement the inforMation that wae 8upplied on page 2 of the CAM which is attached to the direct teetiaony of

Cocapany witness Ed Grubb.

2. Provide a li8t of all affiliated (regu18ted or nonregulated) CO8panies under American Water Work8 C08p8ft¥. Inc. that

ANS conducts any transactions with.

Provide a detailed de8cription of all tran.action. between AMS and the following companies

AI American Water Works Company, Inc

81 A81erican Water Service ~.

CI Mi88ouri American Mater ~y
01 Anerican Water Resource.

Alao indicate how theae transactions are recorded on the books and records

Provide a liat of all ANS Board of Director ~r. who al80 serve on the Board of Director. or .erve a. executives

tor any of the following compani.a:

A) ~rican Water Worka Company. Inc.

B) American Water Service COftPany

C) Mia.ouri American Water Company

4. Provide . lift of all AlfS executivea who also serve on the Board of D~tors or .erve as executives for any of the

foll_iDg ~e8:

A) American Water Works Co.panY. Inc

B) American Water Service Coapany

C) Missouri American Water Company



No 256

AttachmentDATA INFORMATION REQUEST
Missouri American Water Company

CASE NO. WR-O3-S00

Ed Began

07/03/03

Requested Frail:

Date Requested:

Information Requested

1. Provide all expected tranaactioaa or changes that American Water Works Company, Inc. baa di8CU88ed that ~d impact

the operationa of Mi8souri ~rican Water Company in any way. Pleaae describe in detail and provide a timetable of any
such changes.

2. Par Missouri American Water COGpany. itemize any and all costs that have been incurred either directly or allocated

to facilate the plans in item 1 above. Provide dates and accounts charged.

3. Provide all expected transactions or changes that American Water Work8 Company, Inc. has di.cussed that would impact

the operations of American Water Service Conpany in any way. Please describe in detail and provide a timetable for any

such chang...

4. For Mi.8OUri AMrican Water CQ8IP&ny. it~8e any and all co.t. that have been incurred either dJ.r~ly or all~ted

to facilated the plana in item 3 above. Provide date. and accounts charged.



Mo. 276
DATA mPORMATIOR RBQ(JBST

Mia8OUri American Water ~

CASK NO. "'-03-500

Bd Grubb

07/22/03

~ted p~,

Date ~ted,

Infozwation Requested:

1. Provide the ~t ~ric:an water R88CX1rce8 (AW) paid to Mi88Q1ri ~ric:an Water ~ for ita CU8t~r liatillg

that AD uaed to offer the water line protection progr.- to Mi88a1ri ~ric:an Water CmIIany CU8~, in April 2003.

Alao indicate the date and the account D18bers that thJ.. ~t -. booked to.

2. Provide a ~ of any aDd all .tudie. aDd analyst. perfo~ by any ~rlC8D water WoI:k8 _tity that deteZ8i1l8d the

value of the Mi.8OUri ~riC8D Water ~ cu.t~r U.t. Al80. provide a COllY of all 8UIII'Ort.i.1Ig ~tati~ -.s

calculati~ .

R8qU88ted By JobD c..81dy

IlIfo~t1M Provid84:

- --- The attached J.nfo~tJ.on provided to tbe Mi..e~J. PublJ.c Servi.ce Ca8j...J.on Staff J.n -8P0G8e to tbe above data

info~tJ.Oft requeat ie accurate and ca.p1ete. and contu- DO _teriu ai.erep_-tat1Oa8 or C8J..ei-., ba8e4 upOD preeent
fact. of which the =dar8igDed has kDow1.edge. info~tJ.- or be1.ief. The WlderaJ.gDed ~ to J.~..-!ate1.y infozm the
Mi...~ri Pub1.J.c Servi.ce ~.aJ.- Staff if, during tbe ~ of c..e Mo. WR-03-500 befo- tbe ~..i_, any _tter8 --
dJ.8C~red which wou1.d laaterJ.a1.1.y affect the accuracy or c~et_. of the attached J.nfo~tJ.on.

If t~ data are vo1.WDiDDU8, p1.-.e (1) J.dentJ.fy the _1.evant ~t. and thaJ.r 1.ocation (2) ~e arr-~t. rith
requestor to have documents avaJ.1.able for iJl8peCtJ.on in the Mi...ouri ~rican Water ~ office, or other 1.ocation
_tual1.y ag~le. 1Ih8re identificatJ.- of a ~ i. reque.ted, briefly deacribe tbe doc.-Dt (e.g. book, letter,
_randua, report) and .tate the following infozmatJ.on a. applicable for the particular ~tl -, tit1.e, DUIIber,
author, date of publication and publi8her, addrea_, date written, and the - and addrea. of the per.-(e) haviDg
posa_eion of the .soc-t. A8 U8ed in tM. data reque.t the te~ "doc.-t(a)- includ88 publicati- of any fo~t,
worltpapere, 1.ettere, ~raDd&, DOte., reporte, an&1.Y8e., ~ter an&1.Y8'" te.t re8Ult.. .tudi.. of data, recordJ.IIg.,
tranecriptiona and printed, typed or written -teriua of every kind U your po8 iOft, cu.to4y or ~trol wJ.thin your
know1.edge. Th8 p~ -you- or "your- refea to Mi...ourJ. ~rican Water ~y and it. ~l~, c=tractor., ~.
or other. ~10Y84 by or acting in ite behalf.

B1gDed By:

Date ~ Received:

PEepared By .



No. 277

DATA ~TI~ RBQOBST

Mi88ouri ~rican Water ~
CASK ~. --03-500

BcI Grubb

07/22/03

Requested Pr~:
Date Requested:

Info~tion Requeated:

Provide a copy of any and all 8tudt.. and aJIaly8i8 perfor-s by BY .a-rican water Won. _tity that ~d 8how a) total
~, b) total revenu.. c)awZer of cust~rs s~ ad d)-t profit8 ~ an aDDUal ba8is, that ~rican Mater
aeaourcea expected to experi_ce by offering the _ter J.1De protection pJ.B to Missouri ~rican Mater CC8IPaDY

CU8t~r8, during 2003, 200., 2005 aDd 2006. Al- provide . copy of all aupportiDg ~tation.

Requeated By, John ca88idy

IDfo~tiOD Provided:

-

Signed By,

Date Reapoo.. ReceiV8d:

Prepared By:



50. 278
DATA rB~TIca UQUBST

Mi88011ri All8rlcan Water ~

CASK 50. "'-03-500

ad Gzubb

07/22/03

aequ_ted PraD:

Date aeque.ted:

:rDfo~ti~ a.qu_ted,

By amth, during 2003, provide actual revwnu.., actual nw8Ier of CU8t~rs ,,~, actual ~ aDd actual _t ~

that ~rican water Resource., ba8 sxperj,euced via Mi.8OI1ri ~riC8D water Ca8;lany ~r., since offerillg the _ter

11- prot8Cti~ plan to MJ.88OUri ~riC8D water COIapaDy CU8t~r8. CCDtinue to update tbJ.. by _tb ~ an oagoing

bui..

Requeeted By: Jolm ca..iciy

IDfo~ti- ~dedl

'11J8 attached inf_tian prov1d8d to the Mis8Ol1ri Public Service CC88issian Staff in re8~ to the above data

info~tion requeat is accurate aDd ~lete, aDd ~taiD8 - -terial aisreprea_tati~ or <81..i=-, baaed UpOI1 pr88ent
facts of which the uDdersigned baa ~ledge, inf~tim or belief. The uDdersigned ~s to ~ately infoxa the
Miasouri Public Service Ca8i..ian Staff if, during the PelMleDcy of Ca8e Ro. ft.-03-500 before the CC8IIissi~, any _tters are
discovered which would _terially affect tb8 accuracy or ~let-.s of the attached iDf~ti~.

If these data are voluainoua, pl- 11) identify the relevant ~ta and their locati~ 12) ~ arr~ta with
requestor to have do<:U8Ients available for iD8pectian in tb8 Mi..-ri Aqrican Water CC8pDy office, or otJIer locati~
-tuallyagreeable. Where identificati- of a ~t is reqlaeeted, briefly describe the ~t le.g. book, letter,
_randua, report) aDd state the following info~ti- as applicable for the particular ~t, -, title, nu-mer,
author, date of publicati~ aDd publi.her, ~..s, date written, aDd the - aDd addre.. of the per-Is) havj.Dg
poe...sian of the ~t. A8 uaed in this data request the texa .~tls). includes publicati~ of any f~t,
-npapers, letters, _raDda, not_, reports, analyses, ~ter analyse., teet reaults, .tudiee of data, recording.,
transcripti0D8 and printed, typed or written -terial. of -ry kind in your poa ian, cu.tody or cmtrol within your
knowledge. ". prODQln .you. or .your. ref era to Miaaouri "-rican Water ~y aDd ita ~l~, Cmltractors, agents
or othera ~loyed by or acting in ita behalf.

Sigued By:

Date Re8poase Receiv.d:

PE8p8Z8d 8J':



80. 27'

Att~tDATA IRVOHMATZOM RBQUBST

Miaaouri A818riCaD water ~y

CAS. ~. _-03-500

Bdarubb

07/22/03

Requested pxaa:

Date ~eque.ted:

Information aequeated:

1. By _th, fr~ the date that American Water Resources began offeriDg the _ter line protectioo service (pl_-

specify thi. date) through current, provide the actual rewnuee, actual expeDa88, actual Du8ber of CU8t~r served and

actual DOt profit that "-rlcan Water a..ourc.. has ~rieDced fraa off.riug the _ter 11- protecti- progr- to t.he

following ut~lity .ff~li.tes:

Indiana "-rican

11- Jersey A81erican

Long Islaud ~rican

Pennsylvania A-.ricsn

OhioA.-ricsn

2. Provide a copy of any aDd all .t1ldi.. and aJIalyai. perf~ by any All8rican Water Wort. _tJ.ty tllat ~d 8bow the

expected a) total ~-. b) tot.a1 nvenue8. c) nv#ber of CU8t~r. .erved aDd d) _t profit tllat ~can Water

Reaourc.. ~ld ~t to experi~ aDDually. by offering the _ter liDO prot.c:ti= ~an to the following utility

affiliat..,

T-.see "-nCaD

I~ ~CaD

IlliDOis "-nCaD

...t Virginia ~iCaD

Kentucky ~CaD

California ~CaD

Ariz~ A88riaau

liew *Xico Alleriaau

Virginia ~riaau

Maryland ~riCaD

Texas ~riCaD

Michigan ~iCaD

IDClude a copy of all 8upporting ~tatiOD.

3. Provide a copy of any aDd all studi- and aDalysis perfOrD8d by any Al88rican Water WOrks ~ty that would show tbe

expected a) total expena-. b) total reV8nUe8 c) DUIIber of cu.t~ served and d) net profit that M8rican Water

"'ources would expect to experience anm1&lly. by offering the s_r line protecti~ progr- to -- Jersey ~riC8D

CU8t~. . Include a copy of all supporting ~tatiOD.



LAWOFf1CES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND
PROFESSIONAL CORPORA 11ON

312 EAST CAPIroL AVENUE

P.O. BOX 4S8

.I~ CITY. MISSaJRI 8S 102-04S8

TELEPHONE (5731 835-7188

FACSIMILE (5731 835-3847

E-MAIL: DCOOPER@8RYDONLAW.COM

DEAN L COOPER

MARK G. ANDERSON

GREGORY C. MITCHELl.

BRIAN T. MCCARrnEY

DIAHA C. r-ARR

.JANEr E:. WHEELER

DAVID V.G. BRYDON

.JAMES C. SWEARENGEN

WlWAM R. ENGLAND. III

.JO+iNNY K. RICHARDSON

GARYW. DUFFY

PAUL A. ~REAU

SONDRA 8. MORGAN

CHARLES e:. SMARR
Of'COUNSEt.

RICHARD T. CIOT1ONE

June 16,2003

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Cliff Snodgrass
Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor State Office Building, 8th Floor
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: Case No. WR-2003-0500
Missouri-American Water Company

Dear Cliff:

Missouri-American Water Company ("MA WC") is in receipt of the Commission Staff's
Data Requests Nos. 143 and 144. Staff Data Request 143, among other things, requests that
MA WC provide a list of the members of the board of directors and executives for American
Water Resources ("A WR'). Staff Data Request 144, among other things, requests that MA WC
provide the board of directors' minutes for A WR and American Water Works Company, Inc.
("A WW"). This letter should be considered an objection on behalf ofMA WC to sections Id and
2d of Staff Data Request 143 and to sections A and C ofS_taffData Request 144, in accordance
with 4 CSR 240-2.090(2), for the following reasons:

The responsive infonnation is not in the possession, custody or control of
MA WC; and,

A)

The responsive information is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence in that: (1) A WR and A ~W are beyond the jurisdiction of
the Missouri Public Service Commission; (2) neither a list of directors and
executives, nor a copy of the minutes, is related to the transactions, or lack
thereof, between MA WC and A WW and/or A WR; and, (3) A WR is a subsidiary
corporation of A ,~.rw that offers various services not provided by MA WC, to
customers other than MA WC.

B)



Mr. Cliff Snodgrass
June 16, 2003
page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

BK & ENGLAND P .C.

.1/
By:

--;:::::!Dean L. Coop"l-r Y
DLC/tli
cc: David Abernathy

Edward Grubb



LAW omCES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN ~ ENGLAN D
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

31 Z E:.o.$T CAPnOI. AVENUE
P.O. BOX 4-

.JEFFERSON CITY. MlSSOUftl ee, OZ-04ee
TEI.£PHONE (8731 e38-7 1-

DAVID V.G. BR1OON

.JAMES C. ~

WlLUAM R. ~ND. III

DEAN L. COOPER

MARK G. ANDERSON

GREGORI' C M~ELL

BRIAN T. MCCARnIEY

DIANA C. f"ARR

.JANET E. WHEELERE+IAIL: DCOO,oER@_YDONLAW.COM

OP"COUNSEL

RICHARD T. CIOnt)NE

July 11, 2003

VIA FAX TRANSMISSION AND HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Cliff Snodgrass
Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor State Office Building, gdt Floor
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: Case No. WR-2003-0500
Missouri-American Water Company

Dear Cliff:

Missouri-American Water Company ("MA WC") is in receipt of the Commission Staff's
Data Requests Nos. 252, 253, 254 and 256. Data Requests Nos. 252, 253 and 254 ask MA WC to
provide information related to the board of directors and officers of American Water Resources
("A WR"); a detailed organization chart, description of relationship of companies and description
of all transaction between all affiliates of American Water Works Company, Inc. ("A WW"); and
a description of products provided by, all companies that transact business with, a description of
transactions with, the board of directors of and officers of American Water Services, Inc.
("A WS"). StafIData Request 256 asks for all "expected transactions or changes that American
Water Works Company, Inc. has discussed that would impact the operations of [Missouri-
American Water Company/American Water Service Company] in any way," as well as costs
incurred related to such discussions.

This letter should be considered an objection on behalf ofMA WC to sections 1B, 1D, 2B
and 2C of Staff Data Request 252; all sections of Staff Data Request 253; and to sections 1,2,
3A, 3D, 3A (the second section 3), imd 4A of Staff Data Request 254, in accordance with 4 CSR
240-2.090(2), for the following reasons:

A) The responsive information is not in the possession, custody or control of
MA WC;

B) The responsive information is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence in that: (1) A WR, A WS and A WW are not regulated by the



Mr. Cliff;
July 11, 2
page 2

Missouri Public Service Commission; (2) the information requested is not related
to transactions between MA WC and other entities; (3) A WR and A WS are
subsidiary corporations of A WW that offer various services not provided by
MA WC, to customers other than MA WC; and, (4) A WW neither charges to, nor
receives charges from, MA WC related to services and, thus, does not have any
impact upon MA WC's rates; and,

The requests are vague, overly broad and will cause undue burden and expense in
that the requests are not related to issues that are relevant to MA WC and the
setting of its rates and its regulation by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

C)

This letter should be considered an objection on behalf ofMA WC to all sections of Staff
Data Request 256 for the following reasons:

MA WC objects to this data request because it is vague, overly broad and will
cause undue burden and expense in that there are an infinite number of ideas that
may be "discussed" that would "impact the operations" of the subject companies
in "any way."

Please contact me to discuss whether we can reach agreement whereby MA WC can
provide alternate information that will satisfy the Staff's concerns. In particular, MAWC
remains committed to providing information concerning transactions in which MA WC is
involved.

Sincerely yours,

BRYDO~1!~ WEARENGEN & ENGLAND P .C.

I ..
- I

~By: "~~~~t
Dean L. Cooper

DLC/tli
cc: David Abernathy

Edward Grubb

Snodgrass
003



LAW OFFIC£S

BRYDON I SWEARENGEN & ENGLAN D
PROFESSIONAL CORPORA11ON

3 I 2 EAST CAPnOL AVENUE

P.O. BOX 45e

.JEP"FERSON Crry. MISSOURI e5 I 02-0456

TELEPHONE <573) e35-71 ee

FACSIMILE <573) e35-3847

E-MAIL: OC~R@8RYDONLAW.COM

DAVID V.G. BRYDON

-JAMES C. SWEARENGEN

WlWAM R. ENGLAND. III

.JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON

GARY w. DUFFY

PAUL A. BOUDREAU

SONORA B. MORGAN

CHARLES E. SMARR

DEAHL-COOPER

MARK G. ANDERSON

GREGORY C. Mm;HELL

BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY

DIANA C. FARR

.JANET E. WH~

Of'"COUNSn.

RICHARD T. CIOnONE

July3!,2003

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Cliff Snodgrass
Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor State Office Building, 8th Floor
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: Case No. WR-2003-0500
Missouri-American Water Company

Dear Cliff:

Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC") is in receipt of the Commission Staff's
Data Requests Nos. 276, 277,278 and 279. Data Requests Nos. 276, 277,278 and 279 ask
MA WC to provide various studies and analysis which may have been performed by "any
American Water Works entity"; certain revenue, customer, expense and net income numbers
related to American Water Resources ("A WR "); and, information related to services A WR offers
in seventeen (17) states, other than Missouri.

This letter should be considered an objection on behalf ofMA WC to section 2 of Staff
Data Request 276 and all sections of Staff Data Requests 277,78 and 279, in accordance with 4
CSR 240-2.090(2), for the following reasons:

A) The responsive infonnation is not in the possession, custody or control of
MAWC' ,

B) The responsive information is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence in that: (1) A WR is not regulated by the Missouri Public
Service Commission; (2) the information requested is not related to transactions
between MA WC and other entities; and (3) A WR is a subsidiary corporation of
American Water Works Company, Inc. that offers various services not provided
by MA WC, to customers other than MA WC; and,

C) The requests are vague, overly broad and will cause undue burden and expense in



Mr. Cliff!
July 31,2
page 2

that the requests are not related to issues that are relevant to MA WC and the
setting of its rates and its regulation by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

Please contact me to discuss whether we can reach agreement whereby MA WC can
provide alternate information that will satisfy the Staffs concerns. In particular, MA WC
remains committed to providing information concerning transactions in which MA WC is
involved.

Sincerely yours,

& ENGLAND P .C.

By:
/;$-1~

Dean L. Cooper /
DLC/tli
cc: David Abernathy

Edward Grubb

Snodgrass
003



535 North New Ballas Road St. Louis, Missouri 63141

An American Water System Company

Robert Schallenberg

Dear Robert Schallenberg:

Sincerely,

EXHIBIT B

~1~

From one homeowner to another, I'm asking you to please take a few minutes now to learn about a
simple program that can save you thousands of dollars and many sleepless nights.

Costs for repairing your water line could amount to thousands of dollars.

You may not realize it, but as a homeowner, you own the water line that runs through your property
between the street and your home. At any time, normal wear and tear can cause your water line to leak or
break, as shown on the enclosed diagram. You can't prevent it. You can't predict it. And, worst of all, most
homeowner insurance policies do not cover repairing it, so you'll have to pay for it.

For just pennies a day, you can be protected from unexpected worries and costs.

In cooperation with our affiliate, American Water Resources, Inc., Missouri-Americ~.f) ~~ter Company is
pleased to introduce a special Water Line Protection Program to cover these unexpected costs and
provide you with peace of mind. This also means that you won't have to spend hours searching for a
qualified repair contractor - you can leave that up to the experts.

When you consider all the advantages, I'm sure you'll agree that this Program is one of the best
opportunities available to you as a homeowner.. Save thousands of dollars in unexpected repairs for just pennies a day ($4 a month). Enjoy peace-of-mind protection from the most experienced water resource manager in the country

. Eliminate the hassles of searching for a qualified repair contractor

We are pleased to make the protection you need and the peace of mind you deserve available to you
while continuing to deliver the quality service you depend on from Missouri-American.

~::::::~::::>-. cE~-
Eric W. Thornburg
President



Amcrican Watcr Rcgourcc~ lac.

LIMIT OF PROTECTION
The maximum MOOunt We wiN pay lor any covered
repair ~ the Progam ill $3.000 per occurrence.
Before the line is repawed. if a permit is requred. We
wil obtain proper pe~ing before work will commence.
We wi! provide bask: .e restoration 10 fhe repaw area
once the repa.. work is completed. Site r86Ioralon .
.mi8d to filing In, rakWlg and r_edlng one Ume o~.
All,epairs to Your Cuslomer.Qwned Walef Lirie wUI
comply wilh klcal waIef code reqWemenis. Any
~ent repaw made within 6Q days of a prior
c~red repair will be considered as a part oIthaf prior
c0Y8red repa.. and IIm.ed ~ the $3,000 per OCCtIrence
Imit. If.. permit was acquked to commence WOtk on
covered yrater ..,.. and reqljiles a s~alk. located WI
a plAlic easement. 10 be repaired. the Program wil
provk8 repair of saki sid_elk ~ to $600. C~ 10
repair -.w.k& apples Ioward U1e Program $3,000
maximum. You wI! not, unless at Your own experwe,
engage a co..ractor or othefwise incur cosislo repair
the Cuslomer-Owned WaI. Lw. on Our beh.-. You
may neither transfer U1e Program to a new ow- 01 the
covered property nor translef the Prollam 10 a ~
residence owned by You.

THIS AGREEMENT OOES II)T COVER
. Darmge to ClSorr»r-Owned Wal8f LN Wlcurred IX

existing prior 10 the Prograrn EIVoIn»" 0.8.. Darm98 to C..torrer-Owned Water LN caUl8dby DIe
actk>ns cx neglgel1C8 01 You Of IIIid pwtiM.. Darm98 to Cuslamtr.()wned Water Une caused by
natural disaslers, Of ads 01 nature, ir-=ltxlklg. but lid
IImIIed 10, 8artIXI18Ms. fk>0d8. Ia~ Of sinkholes IX
any other itsurablecause.

. Any ~ent8I, ~klenla I IX specW damages You m.
l~udMlg kist water, regardlees 01 wtl8ther they aN cal88d
by deMys, Ia~re 10 ~ or k1r cOrlclbls beyaId the
conlra It the AmIWI8IIaIa.. FWstaaOOn It .ee5, ~ paved &utlaces,or slndUI8S.
fIX any reason.. Any darm~ 10 fi1iched IX nnch8d walk Of 8U~
nkIe Your IxJn. /\eC»GCa/Y ~ -- n rapsw Your
C~.()wned Water Ln.

. Leak repais to any ~oor p~es beyor-' the sIM.df vatie
Incg Yow 1xJn..

. FWstaatk>n It ~ lid bca8d it plAllc easement
Ako. restaalk)n It s-.walks ~ in P'mIk: 88&en»rD
bw 001 ~nd (XI the pern*-. FWnmval 01 d8>1i8 -ry to aCl»C8 ar-' repair Your
Cuc~lI8r.()wned Water Lite, ialcing bU not lded ~
ok! cars. rash, stIXage. rcx:ks IX mMerWs.. McwemenI It 1118 n»ter 81 the IiT8 01 repew, ~s
reqlired by local aide.

. ~ b" multi-unit houcilg WdKIng. ~ not In*-d
10, t.-n ~ corKI<XTWWns, ~.s and apart-.-
houseS; ar-' any IadIIy used Ia COfRT*ciaI pwpoees.. ~1*Ig rlln-lNking p~ 10 n8et aide. law orcxdilBllC»
requirenwnts or change. thefeIo.

. ~_nI It ~1ki1g p~ ancVor lines.

YOUR AESPONSlBlUnES
If You suspect nlere is a water leak, ca. the toll-free
IIlnber Rwn on Your waler ~II Irom Missouri-
American Water Company who will Wwestlgale the
source oIlhe problem. In !he event Missouri-American
detemnes thetthe leak Is 10 Your Cuslorner.owned
Waler IN, Ihen You ml8l contact Us at IoU free 1-888-
758-8~1to re~ a repair. Wewil arrange 10 have
., approved. k1dependenl conlracllX call You to set up
a tkne 10 corne oW 10 Your home. The co.-ractor wiN
contact You witlW112 ~ IOf _rgency servk:e, or
by 5:00 pm the next ~ dey 'IX al other ..~.
10 arran~ for repair of Your Customer.Owned Water
Line.
r a permit was acqtIwed lhal require. repair 10 sidewalks
klcated in pubic ea68fne"s, and !he CO8f 10 repair
excee<B lhe PrOflam maximum of $500, . Is Yo..
responsi~lhy 10 pay any a~aI costs. . repair cost
to the Customer.Owned Wat. Lne exc--lhe
Program rnaU1It8n 01 $3,000, n .Is Your I8Spon8ibilily to
pay any addOOnal CO&l&. Any costs it exce. of the
Program ma~ wilbe slated 10 You befIXe work Is
perlarned and We wiD seOO You an invoice 'Of a.
expe~s 0- any Program maJdmIm. Beyond the
previouSly Otdtined 8XcepIIo", You wiN not be charged
~ deductmle or service can 1- Incol1unction wMh a
covered repaw. . Is Your responsj*Y 10 secure
per~n (riglW,ol-waY)8SSOCI!IIed wilh gaining access
10 repew Your CusIoIiIef.Owned Water Li18 dial may
pas through propeny thaI You do not own.

AOMItIISTRATOR'S RIGHTS
We res8fW the right to changeY~ Program fee and/or
the Progam terms and concftllons wMllNrty (:.» days
wrillen notice 10 You. We reserw the r~tlo transfer or
ass91 Your Pro'¥am contract You ~nt Us the rig~ to
obtain CtSlomer oIl8COrd I~orma~ "om Mssouri-
American Wat. Company tmlted to Yow name,
addr- and any other P8f1D~ irtormalkln, TIMs
mormatioo wift not be sold 10 any ouIskIe marketing
companin.

CANCEWTN)N
You may ca~ellhia Progam at anytime by maili1g a
carK:edlalion reql»sltoAmerican W~erAesources, Inc.,
AIIe~1on: Water lire ProtecllOn AdmlnsIJator, 1410
Diacowry Parkway, Alon, Ili1oia 62002. If You ca~et,
the elfeclive date ot cancellalion 1& the date We r8ceHe
Your notice. You haw I~rty (30) day& tr- Y~
Enrolme~ Date to cancel and receive a Itlll refund 01
any payments made. Covvrage will lermlnate lor
non-payment, wlf¥lut notice, 1'*1Y (30) days Irom the
dale payn»nt was due. I Your ProgI8m prol8clk)n haa
been canceled ckIe to non-payme~, You may re-enrol
In the Program with a ~ Enrollment Dale and new
Erective Dale. We r- the ri!i1llo c~ the
Program at any time l4Ion ntnely(80) days ~ 10
You. Any refund as a _ur 0I1he canoelatm at the
~racl by eHher You or Us. wit be delemWned 00 a
prorated basis Ie&S tt1e coet ~ 8ty 881W8 perfcwmed
under the Progam. II You are owed a ref\m. t wII be
~d via the enrollment paymen method You
choue to join the PrOgfam.

PAYMENT ARRAM6EMENTI
You may make payment lor Ihis Pro~m by check. In
the _ntthat Your check Is l8Iurned lor Non.Suak:i8nt
Fund&, Your &latus in the Program will be terminated a&
of yow ElYoimem D.e wMho~ notice.

You may make pa~ for this p,ogam by a~oorlzi1g
a charge 10 Your ad card account (Vl6a/MalterCard
only). The charge to Your credI card a=>u~ will be lor
a fuI yeal's p81icipation lithe Program. . Your aedll
card charge . not valid for 8ty reaeol\ Your .~us h
the ~am d be lem*lal8d a. 01 yow EIYdIme~
Dale wloout notice. In lhe _nI of Cancelallon -
provided above, the refund c»ecrRled h the Carx:e~
paragaph wit be credled 10 Your Cf8c8 card acCOIri.

TAXES
American Welef Ae~ Inc. wli colect any and ..
appropriale taxes if r~ by the bcaI ~pal
goverrwnel~ (s). QO\I1\y goVefmlen or the Slale of
Missowi. n... '- w8 be collected .tthe lime 01
payment. T~ Program Is not anerity ~ lithe
Slate of Missouri.

UmATI~ OF UMI.JTY
In the _ntlh8l Your plOp&l1y is notellgi~ lor
coverage under the lerma and concl~ns of the
Program. our only oblg.-~ is 10 refund any p8ymen1s
mac8 by You to Us. 0I1ce - have peid You Ihis
refund. the Program will be voCIed as 01 Your Enroanent
Dale. The l.bllIy ~ the Admi1is1ralor, iIa atllU.ed
compal1iea. is oIflc:eIS, ~ conltac\olS anciIor
agenI8 10 You. or 10 any oIher IhWd party or person, for
dama~ resu~ lrom the plOY_ion 01, or Iallurelo
provide &efYices ...ur this Progam. or as 118 red of
any lauIt. failure, defect or ~'K;i8lw;y In 8ny seNk:e,
labor, material. work Of prodld f~ h conneclion
Wilh 1118 Pr0\7am shall be inlted 10 an 8nounI not 10
._ed S3,OQO. n no ~ however, shall I"
Admir18lrator. iIs afilaled companies. Is ~yees.
agenls and comaclora haw 8ty labIiy for special.
Indrect. IncJde,..., COf1Mq~1 or punllye d81118ges
res~ing from the pllWBlon 01 or taU. to provide
service under tN. Program. or IrCMn any faur, falure,
defect or def~ i1 any service, labor, maleri8l. work
or ploduct funWshed II ~nectlon wth INa Program.
n- limlations 01 and exclusions lrom lIabilly shall
apply regardl- of the Mure ollhe clam or the
remedy soug~.

THE WATER liNE PROTECTION PROGRAM IS NOT All
INSURAJICE CC*TRM:T DR POUCY. THE PROGRAM
PROVI~S FOR THE REPAIR II' lEAKS TO YOUR CUSTOMER-
OWNED WATER UNE DUE TO NORMAl WEAR AltO TEAR.
THIS C~TRACT CONSTITUTES THE ENnRE AGREEMENT
8E1WEEN AMERICAN WATER RESOURCES, INC. AND YOU,
AND THERE ARE NO OTHER PROMISES DR CI*DtTIONS IN
ANY OTHER AGREEMENT WHETHER WRlmN III ORAl.

AMERICAN WATER RESOURCES, INC.
A~rican Water Resources, Inc. an affiliale of Mi88OWI-
A~rican Water Company is de(jcated to offering pr0d-
ucts and services that enhar-=e those s~s
curre/llly otIered by Your ~Ied water provider.

WATER UNE PROTECTION PROORAM
This agreement is be_n American Wal8f ReS0WC»8.
~c. and You. a participant in 1he Water LIne Protedbn
Prograrn, hereinafter reterred to as the Contract or the
Program. Please read 1he Conlract and ratain . lor Your
records.

THIS AGREEMENT COVERS
A~rlCan Water Resources, Inc.'s Water Lk18 ProIec1Jor\
Program wit COlier the coslfor repa/l of Your CIS_.
Owned Waler Line shoukI You haw a water leak
caused by oorrnal wear and lear.

DEfiNITIONS
'Ad""is1rakW'n.e~ ~n WII.r Aesources,tnc..
1410 [MSCOVefy Parkway, AIoo. IIIno5 62002. Tol Free
1-888-75s.~1.

"Canfi~tm Letter" ~ans U1& acknowIedgIn8rt lelter
You wi) rec8iw trom Us '~i1g enfdnnt out~ Yuw
Program spdk:aI~. The CortimatkJn Leaer .. lIdude
1he IoIkIW81g ~tk)n:
YOI6 Nanw
YOIS Cowred Adrtess
Yow Custoow ~rrCer
Y- ~m EIlIdNe Dale
Y- ~mTerm
"Cuslm»r.Qwned WalBr u..' ~ans the section 01 the
single water ~ line You CMn 1/81 runs trim Your ~
10 118 cormedb1 owned by MI~rican Water
CaTf'any, 100. II does no! inckQ any corwiecIIc../
extensions sud1 as water *'- k) ~s alvJ/a
alJictJlllnl n.n.
. llihe n8r i$locMed Ins~ Y~ ~,11s the sedkln d
1/8 watsr ~ 1i18 born tie 811.--011 yaW to 1/8 ir8t &Ide
d Ule meter.. If the meter Is kx::.-ed ouISkIe y~ ~, . . tie sedkIn
d Ule w- 8141P1y Ine tlOm the outlet skle d 1he nter to
lhe 8lluI-oII wive 8Is8je Your h<me.

"EHedlve Date' lT8ans the dale po*dkln begklS uOOer the
Program, wI*=I1 is thity ~) days alter Your Endnenl
DMe. Your ~am EIfe~ Da. is listed on Your
CalibnDlkIn leller.

"Enra~~ DAle' mea~ the dale Your elWoIlT8~ form i$
received, pRlC86sed arK! conft~ by Us.

'La. m C--.' n- We requested paynWIl from
You lor an a~1 Term or Your pericKic PrC98rJlIee arK!
We lid 001 recelw Your IuI P8yrnert wWln Ih~ ~) days
from the da. said P8yn-.rt was due. n. Program wtI
BpW ~oo.. noIICe.

'~ R1Mns Alrerican w.18r ~rces, Inc.'s w..r
Line ProIeclkln ~m.

'II!m" ~ans Ihs period 01 181'8, from U1& Program Elective
Date, Your ~- wi be kI ellecL The Program Term .
annual (three hurJJred sixty live ~) days) SS lis
termnaled rx canceled sooner as prwkled herakl. Y~
Program Term is Ii;Ied on Your CaIi~ t.1Ier.
~', '11&' arK! '.QIlr" me.. 118 Ad//jristrator.
'Yw' arK! "YIII( - a r~ CUSkmer and ~~r
of record 01 MIssooo.Am8ric8n Water Company, the
t~owoor d asilgle-lQnWy rssidsnce and 1118 p~
01 Ins Program.

ElIGI81UTY FOR PRDTECnON
You must be a resideniat customer, Cuslomef of record
of Missouri-American Waler Company and owner
of the lesld&nce to whk:h the Cuslomer.~ned Water
Line Is atlacll8d. The CltiIomer.Qwned Waler Line
must be free d leaks and in wo¥kklg order prior 10 Your
Ervolmerw Dale in tI~ Program. Homeowners..
muni-unil dwellng8 such.. coftdomlnlume, I_n
homee, cklpiex.. and apa...,...1 hou- ... nol
eligible for u.. Program.

PERIDO OF PROTECTION
Program Protection klMBles tMty (30) days aller Your
ElYollmeni Oats. Yo~ protactkln wilt COq..ue for the
Term listed on Your CorIHrmaton Letter. Your Program
Term can automatically be extended proyaed You make
tkneJy paytnefi8 to u. ~ the then-curreq annuat
Progratn fee. r You pwchaSeackliUonal Terms wMhoui
s Lap6e of Cover~, Your protection wit rema..the
Program Ellactlve Dale ~ed orI Your CorItWma/kln
LIJIIer. If the Program lapses as outlined urlder "Lapse
of Coverage," You may re-ervoll in lhe Program at any
lime subject to a I»W ElVoII~ Dale and Ellactlve
Dale.

. Member Better Business Bureau.
(XX)51~ MO0303TC
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